

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSETTE KELO, THELMA BRELESKY,
PASQUALE CRISTOFARO, WILHELMINA AND
CHARLES DERY, JAMES AND LAURA GURETSKY,
PATAYA CONSTRUCTION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
and WILLIAM VON WINKLE,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON and
NEW LONDON DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Connecticut**

**BRIEF OF CASCADE POLICY INSTITUTE,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SMALL PROPERTY
OWNERS, GRASSROOT INSTITUTE OF HAWAII,
JAMES MADISON INSTITUTE, JOHN LOCKE
FOUNDATION, ILLINOIS POLICY INSTITUTE,
INDIANA POLICY REVIEW FOUNDATION,
OREGONIANS IN ACTION LEGAL CENTER,
PIONEER INSTITUTE, SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE,
and TENNESSEE CENTER FOR POLICY
RESEARCH, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JAMES L. HUFFMAN
5340 S.W. Hewett Blvd.
Portland, Oregon 97221
(503) 203-1583

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY OF PUBLIC USE CLAIMS IN EMINENT DOMAIN CASES WILL BETTER MEET THE JUDICIAL RE- SPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT INDIVIDUAL LIBERTIES WHILE RESPECTING THE CONSTITUTIONAL PREROGATIVES OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH	5
A. PUBLIC USE AND JUST COMPENSA- TION CLAIMS WARRANT THE SAME HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF JUDI- CIAL REVIEW.....	5
B. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY FOR THOSE SINGLED OUT.....	9
C. THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO EX- CLUDE.....	11
D. PROTECTING AGAINST ABUSE AND CORRUPTION	13
II. STATES WHOSE COURTS APPLY HEIGHT- ENED STANDARDS OF REVIEW IN EMI- NENT DOMAIN CASES UNDER THE 5TH AMENDMENT OR THEIR OWN CONSTITU- TIONAL PUBLIC USE REQUIREMENT HAVE SUCCESSFULLY MET THEIR RESPONSI- BILITIES TO PROPERTY OWNERS AND TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC WELFARE	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Landcaster Redevelopment Authority</i> , 237 F.Supp.2d 1123 (C.D. Cal 2001)	14
<i>Appeal of City of Keene</i> , 693 A.2d 412 (N.H. 1997)	17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	10
<i>Baycol, Inc. v. Downtown Development Authority</i> , 315 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1975)	16
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	18, 19
<i>Casino Reinvestment Development Authority v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. Super.Ct.Law Div. 1998)	14
<i>City of Bozeman v. Vaniman</i> , 898 P.2d 1208 (Mont. 1995)	16
<i>City of Little Rock v. Raines</i> , 411 S.W.2d 486 (Ark. 1967)	17
<i>City of Bozeman v. Vaniman</i> , 898 P.2d 1208 (Mont. 1995)	16
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F.Supp.2d 1203 (C.D. Cal.2002)	16
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	18, 19, 20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	12
<i>Edens v. City of Columbia</i> , 91 S.E.2d 280 (1956)	17
<i>Georgia Department of Transportation v. Jasper County</i> , 586 S.E.2d 853 (S.C. 2003)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 419 (1990).....	12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	11
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn.2004).....	14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Commission</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State</i> , 13 P.3d 183 (Wash.2000)	17
<i>Merrill v. City of Manchester</i> , 499 A.2d 216 (N.H.1985).....	17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 131 A.2d 904 (Me. 1957)	17
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 250 N.E. 2d 547 (Mass. 1969)	17
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	11
<i>Petition of Seattle</i> , 638 P.2d 549 (Wash.1981).....	17
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Randolph v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 139 A.2d 476 (Del.1987).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12
<i>Southwestern Illinois Development Authority v. National City Environmental, L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E. 2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....	16
<i>Township of West Orange v. 769 Associates</i> , 800 A.2d 86 (N.J. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	9, 10
<i>Wilmington Parking Authority v. Land with Im- provements</i> , 521 A.2d 227 (Del. 1987)	16
 OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
ELY, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1980).....	9
Garnett, <i>The Public-Use Question as a Takings Problem</i> , 71 GEORGE WASHINGTON L. REV. 934 (2003)	14
Levmore, <i>Takings, Torts, and Special Interests</i> , 77 VIRGINIA L. REV. 1333 (1991).....	9
Michelman, <i>Property, Utility and Fairness: Com- ments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Com- pensation” Law</i> , 80 HARV. L. REV. 1165 (1967)	21
Sunstein, <i>Lochner’s Legacy</i> , 87 COLUMBIA L. REV. 873 (1987)	15
